# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

#### 1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL P.S. KHONGJOM

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 12 (03) 2025 KJM-PS, Date and time of FIR: 07/03/2025 at 05.20 pm.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Section
1.	BNS, 2023.	61(2)/148/3(5)
2.	Arms Act	25(1-C)
3.	Expl. Subs. Act. 1908.	4
	Indian Wireless Telegraphy Act, 1993	6(1-A)*

### 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday. Date from:

Date to: 07/03/2025.

Time Period:

Time from: 04.00 pm

Time to: 05.00 pm.

(b) Information received at PS: Date 07/03/2025

Time: 05.20 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 23/KJM-PS/2025, Date & time: 07/03/2025 at 05.20 pm.

4. Type of information: Written.

#### 5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: East & @ 3.5 Km.

Beat No.

- (b) Address: At Langathel Hangoipat.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant/ Information:
- (a) Name: SI.Md.Rahimuddin,
- (b) Father's name: Md. Najiruddin
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/01/1992. (d) Nationality: Indian
- (d) UID No.

Passport No.

(e) Date of issue:

(f) Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PVA):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	AADHAAR	

(h) Occupation: Police Officer, (SI of Khongjom Police Station)

## (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present Address	Khongjom Police Station, Khongjom Village, PO- Wangjing, PS- Khongjom, Thoubal District, Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	Sangaiyumpham Cherapur Mayai Leikai, PO- Wangjing, PS-Thoubal, Thoubal District Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 6009664452

## 7. Details of known/ suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
No.				
	Unknown			

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant/information:- N/A.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl.	Property	Property Type	Description	Value(in Rs.)
No.	Category			

10. Total Value of property (In Rs./):-

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. case No., if any:

	UIDB No.	Sl. No.

#### 12. First Information contents:



To,

The Officer in-Charge, Khongjom Police Station.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 07/03/2025 as the dateline of the Hon'ble Governor of Manipur, (No. 10/3/90-DIPR(Vol.II) dated 20/02/2025) along with the appeal made by Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District and his team to the general public of Thoubal District to surrender illegally possessed arms and ammunition etc., has come to an end, District Police Thoubal along with a team of C/01 Bn. BSF under Adhoc XVI M & C Frontier Stationed at Khongjom Police Station PS and a column of 46 AR Phundrei led by Maj. Anupam, Shri N. Sadananda Singh, MPS, DySP (CDO)/TBL, Shri Y. Sunanta Singh, MPS, DySP(HQ)/TBL, Ms. Diksha Langthasa, IPS (P), independent in-Charge Khongjom Police Station, Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh OC/CDO-TBL and 10 teams of CDO/TBL under the supervision of led Shri. Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal launched a massive operation at adjoining area of Langathel Hangoipat by using metal detectors. On searching and found the undernoted articles i.e. (1.) 1 (one) No. 12 Bore Single Barrel (2.) 1 (one) No. of 9 mm Pistol with magazine (3.) 2 (two) Nos. of INSAS Rifle magazine (4.) 2 (two) Nos. of 9 mm live rounds (5.) 6 (six) Nos. of AK live rounds (6.) 4 (four) Nos. of INSAS live rounds (7.) 3 (three) Nos. of 12 bore cartridge (8.) 9 (nine) Nos. of Detonators (9.) 1 (one) No. of WT wireless set (10.) i (one) No. of WT wireless set charger (11.) 2 (two) Nos. of BP helmet (12.) 4 (four) Nos. BP vest (13.) 1 (one) No. of BP plate (14.) 2 (two) pair of military shoes and (5) 10 (ten) Nos. of mattress were found from top hill of Langathel Hangoipat at 04:27 p.m. of the same day. Hence the above noted articles were seized at 04:40 p.m. by observing formalities. The massive searched operation was conducted from 04:00 p.m. to 05:00 p.m. on the same day.

So it is therefore, handed over the seized articles to you for your kind consideration and further necessary action.

Date: 07/03 /2025

Yours faithfully

Sd-/ (SI. Md. Rahimuddin) Of Khongjom P.S.



- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) U/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- Registered the case and took up the investigation/or (i)
- (ii) Directed (Name of I.O): SI. Md. Abdur Rahaman of Khongjom Police Station.
- (iii) Refused investigation due to:
- (iv) Transferred to P.S.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.



Signature of Officer-in-Charge **Khongjom Police Station** (Independent Charge) Name: Ms. Diksha Langthasa.

Rank: IPS (P).

No.

Officer-in-charge Khongjom Police Station

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/information:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: